©UniCare           Page 1 of 28
Release 2 (April 14, 2009)
Version 004010A1 - Oct 2002
Companion
Document
270/271
270/271 Health Care Eligibility, Coverage, or
Benefit Inquiry and Response  — Real-Time

Inquiry Info
EQ01
Service Type Code
(See Basic
Instructions)
Use 30 for Health Benefit Coverage or other
specific value listed in the Basic Instructions of
this document.
P.106 DTP
Subscriber
Eligibility/
Benefit Date
DTP01, DTP02
Date/Time Qualifier
Date Time Period
Format Qualifier
307
RD8
307 - Eligibility
RD8 - Range of Dates Expressed in Format
CCYYMMDD-CCYYMMDD
DTP03
Date Time Period
(Date as
Qualified by
DTP01, DTP02)
Span of dates in which the provider is requesting
confirmation about a patient's eligibility.
Populated for positive identification of the
subscriber.
MI - Member Identification Number
ID number exactly as it appears on the ID card,
including any alpha prefix, which is required
when present.  Populated for finding match for
subscriber.
Format Examples
Loop ID 2110C—Subscriber Eligibility or Benefit Inquiry Information
270 Eligibility, Coverage or Benefit Inquiry—Detail
Subscriber Level
Loop ID 2000C—Subscriber Level
Loop ID 2100C—Subscriber Name
First and Last name of the subscriber exactly as
they appear on the ID card.  Populated for
finding match for subscriber.
3  270 Health Care Eligibility, Coverage or Benefi t Inquiry -
 Subscriber Level
Loops 2100C and 2110C contain the Subscriber Level.  The following table identifi es the required and
situational segments & data elements that are used to process effi ciently through UniCare systems.
 Enterprise           270/271 Eligibility, Coverage or Benefi t Inquiry and Response Companion Document - Real-Time
©UniCare
     Page 16 of 28
Release 2 (April 14, 2009)
Version 004010A1 - Oct 2002
IG Segment Reference
Designator(s)
Value Definitions and Notes
Specific to UniCare
P.112 TRN
Subscriber Trace
Number
TRN02
Reference
Identification
(Trace
Number)
Assigned by provider and necessary for
matching of the 271 Response.
P.114 NM1
Dependent Name
NM103

Information
EB03
Service Type Code
(Service
Category)
Classifies the type of service
EB05
Plan Coverage
Description
(Free-Text Form) Name of specific product plan name with
active EB segment where EB01 equals
values '1' to '5'.
P.240 DTP
Subscriber
DTP01
Date/Time Qualifier
348 348 - Eligibility Begin
Eligibility/Benefit
Date
DTP02
Date Time Period
Format Qualifier
RD8 RD8 - Range of Dates Expressed in Format
CCYYMMDD-CCYYMMDD
DTP03
Date Time Period
(Eligibility or
Benefit Date
Time Period)
 If DTP01 '307' Span of dates in which the
provider is requesting confirmation about a
patient's eligibility.
 If DTP01 '348' Applies to the benefit in EB
segment.
DTP segment sent with an EB segment when the benefit coverage dates differ from those that apply to
the rest of the plan coverage
271 Eligibility, Coverage or Benefit Information—Detail
Subscriber Level
Loop ID 2100C—Subscriber Name (cont'd)
307 - Eligibility
Returned with the active coverage and
corresponding date; applies to returned
coverage and all benefits, unless an
exception 2110C DTP is submitted.
Loop ID 2110C—Subscriber Eligibility or Benefit Information
 Enterprise           270/271 Eligibility, Coverage or Benefi t Inquiry and Response Companion Document - Real-Time
©UniCare
     Page 27 of 28
Release 2 (April 14, 2009)
Version 004010A1 - Oct 2002
4  271 Health Care Eligibility, Coverage or Benefi t Response -
 Dependent Level
Loops 2100D and 2110D contain the Dependent Level.  The following table identifi es the required and
situational segments & data elements that are used to process effi ciently through UniCare systems.
IG Segment Reference
Designator(s)
Value Definitions and Notes
Specific to UniCare
P.265 HL
Dependent
HL01